



भारत सरकार Government of India

खान विभाग Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

100, जे.एन.एच. कॉलोनी, देहरादून (उत्तराखण्ड) 248001 / 100 Old Nehru Colony, Dehradun (U.K.) 248001

TEL- 0135-2676350 / 2671896. E-mail - rc.dehradun@ibmi.gov.in



फाइल संख्या File No: HP/SRM/LST-03

Mine Code 38HPR10012

दिनांक February 2020

सेवा में To : Sh Kapil Anand
Legal heir S/o Late Shri KK Anand
Bataamndi, Paonta Sahib,
Dist: Sirmour, HP

e-mail: kkamininggroup@gmail.com

विषय Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Hiyona Limestone Mine over an area of 18.21 ha located near village Hiyona, Post-Kamroo, Tehsil -Kamroo in Sirmour district of Himachal Pradesh State.

महोदय Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection made by Shri Pushpender Gaur, Regional Controller of Mines on 10.01.2020 in the presence of Shri Kapil Anand, Mine Owner:

RULE NO.	NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED
11(1)	Mining operations are not carried out in accordance with the approved mining plan vide letter 614(2)/MS-B-33/97-DDN, dated 23.07.2015 to the following extent: As per proposal during the year 2018-19, it was proposed to carry out Mining operations by formation of Benches of 6 meters height. During the inspection it was observed that benches have not been from as per approved bench height. Further benches found merged at various places like around section lines 753430 mE and 3386800 mN. The height of benches has also been observed more than 10 meters. Whereas it should be six meters as per approved Mine plan.
26(2)	The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1 st day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof; On perusal of office records it is observed that yearly report for the year 2018-19 has not been submitted to the competent authority by the holder of the lease in the prescribed in this office till date.
45(7)	The holder of a mining lease has submitted incomplete or wrong information in annual return. 1) Ex Mine Price is not correct and abnormally high. 2) Blasting cost and fuel consumption is not found correct.
54	The Holder of Mining lease Shall Maintain the Royalty assessment Register. Whereas the same was not found maintained

- In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
- The Mining Operations can be suspended as per provision of Rule 11(1), in case of non-compliance of Rule 11(1).
- You are therefore advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within 45 days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय Yours faithfully,


7/2/2020
(पुष्पेन्द्र गौर / Pushpender Gaur)

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक / Regional Controller of Mines

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

- खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुरा (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
- निदेशक उद्योग निदेशालय, हि0 प्र0 सरकार, उद्योग भवन, शिमला (हि0 प्र0). (geologicalwing@gmail.com)
- गार्ड फाइल

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक / Regional Controller of Mines